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These are consolidated appeals under the formal and, in one appeal, informal procedures, pursuant to G.L. c. 59, §§ 64 and 65, from the refusal of the appellee to abate taxes on certain real estate located in the Town of Natick, owned by and assessed to the appellants under G.L. c. 59,  § 38 for fiscal years 1998 through 2001.
 


Commissioner Gorton heard these appeals and issued a single member decision for the appellee in accordance with G.L. c. 58A, § 1A and 831 CMR 1.20.


These findings of fact and report are promulgated at the request of the appellants, pursuant to G.L. c. 58A,    § 13 and 831 CMR 1.32.

Leon M. Fox, Esq., for the appellants.

John P. Flynn, Esq., for the appellee.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND REPORT
     On January 1, 1997, January 1, 1998, January 1, 1999 and January 1, 2000, Leon M. Fox, Marjorie S. Fox and The Marjorie S. Fox Trust (“appellants”) were the assessed owners of a parcel of real estate (“subject property” or “property” or “subject”) located at 9 Rockridge Road in the Town of Natick.
  The property is identified by the Board of Assessors of Natick (“Assessors”) as parcel number 00000068-000013FI.  

The salient assessment information regarding each of the appeals is contained in the following table:

	Docket

Number
	Fiscal

Year
	AV
 Building
	AV3

Land
	AV3

Total
	Tax Rate

Per $1,000
	Tax

Assessed

	F247963
	1998
	$143,500
	$120,700
	$263,700
	$14.53
	$3,831.56

	F253779
	1999
	$143,500
	$120,700
	$263,700
	$15.11
	$3,984.51

	X289870
	2000
	$145,270
	$120,200
	$265,470
	$15.12
	$4,013.91

	F262094
	2001
	$148,400
	$180,700
	$329,100
	$12.74
	$4,192.73


For each fiscal year at issue, the appellants timely paid the taxes due without incurring interest.  


The appellants seasonably filed their applications for abatement with the Assessors and, following their denials, the appellants timely filed their petitions with the Appellate Tax Board (“Board”).  The relevant jurisdictional information for these appeals is summarized in the following table:

	Fiscal 

Year
	Docket 

Number
	Date 

AA
 Filed
	Date AA4 Denied or Deem Denied
	Date Petition Filed at Board

	1998
	F247963
	 02/02/98

	03/24/98
	05/05/98

	1999
	F253779
	01/29/99 
	04/06/99
	05/05/99

	2000
	X289870
	02/01/00 
	04/26/00
	05/15/00

	2001
	F262094
	01/31/01
	04/30/01
	06/25/01


On the basis of the foregoing, the Board found that it had jurisdiction over these appeals. 

During the relevant time period, the subject property consisted of a raised ranch-style home, in average condition, on an approximately 40,559 square-foot lot.  Built in 1965, the seven room, 1,510 square-foot house had four bedrooms, two and one-half baths, two fireplaces, central air conditioning, and a 475 square-foot finished living area and two-car garage in the basement.  An enclosed 168 square-foot porch plus two decks, one twelve by eight and the other four by seventeen, on opposite sides of the house, further improved the property.  The subject was located within a residential development comprised of similarly styled homes, all built by the same developer between 1960 and 1965, and all situated on similarly sized lots.  


The appellants conceded that the Assessors had not overvalued the subject property for any of the fiscal years at issue.  Rather, the appellants contented that their property was disproportionately assessed for all fiscal years at issue compared to the other properties located in the neighborhood.  While appellant Leon M. Fox admitted at the hearing of these appeals that he had no personal knowledge of any scheme or policy of disproportionate assessment purportedly perpetrated by the Assessors, he did argue that the appellants’ property was disproportionately assessed because it was supposedly assessed at a higher rate per square foot of living space than that of their neighbors.  In support of their argument, the appellants offered a self-prepared analysis that compared the assessed value of their property with the assessed values of ten other ranch-style homes located on their street that the appellants considered comparable to the subject property in age, quality and appearance.  Based on their per-square-foot calculations, the appellants determined that the value of their property was over-assessed by $19,850 for each fiscal year at issue.  

In support of the assessments, the Assessors explained that their assessment methodology accounted for not just square-foot living-space values, but amenities, as well.  They attributed any valuation differences between the subject property and the appellants’ list of neighboring properties to variations in gross living areas and amenities such as finished basements, pools, porches, garages, and decks.  They also pointed out a misconception contained in the appellants’ analysis regarding gross living area.  Apparently, the appellants erroneously equated basement living space with above-grade gross living space.

The Assessors also represented that they used the same methodology to value all of the properties in the appellants’ analysis.  The Assessors’ methodology comported with generally accepted appraisal practices.  They testified that there was no intent to discriminate against these appellants, this property, or any other properties or property owners in Natick.  When compared to the ten properties in the appellants’ analysis, the Assessors demonstrated that the overall assessment of the subject property was consistent with the values assigned to the neighboring properties.  The differences in amenities alone more than accounted for any supposed square-foot value discrepancies.

At any rate, the Assessors further argued that the appellants had not presented sufficient evidence to establish an intentional scheme of disproportionate assessment in Natick during the fiscal years at issue.  The Assessors contended that the evidence showed that all of the assessments under consideration were consistent with one another.  They represented that they harbored no discriminatory intent against the appellants.  Moreover, Mr. Fox, the appellant who presented the appeals for all of the appellants, admitted that he was unaware of any intentional policy of discriminatory or disproportionate assessment on the part of the Assessors during the fiscal years at issue in these appeals.  Accordingly, the Assessors suggested that the appellants failed to meet their burden of proof in this regard.       


After considering all of the evidence, the hearing officer found that the appellants failed to prove that they were the victims of a scheme of discriminatory, disproportionate assessment.  Rather, the hearing officer found that the evidence actually supported the assessments.  The evidence also established that a policy of discriminatory, disproportionate assessment did not exist in Natick with respect to these properties and appellants during the fiscal years at issue in these appeals.  Further, the appellants offered no evidence to establish or even raise an inference that the Assessors engaged in an intentional scheme of disproportionate assessment.  To the extent an inference may have been raised, the hearing officer also found that the Assessors successfully rebutted it.  Finally, the appellant Mr. Fox admitted at hearing that he had no knowledge of any scheme or policy of disproportionate assessment held by the Assessors or if the Assessors discriminated against the appellants.   

Accordingly, the hearing officer decided these appeals for the appellee. 

OPINION


The Assessors have a statutory and constitutional obligation to assess all real property at its full and fair cash value.  Part II, c. 1, § 1, art. 4, of the Constitution of the Commonwealth; art. 10 of the Declaration of Rights; G.L. c. 59, §§ 38, 52.  See Coomey v. Assessors of Sandwich, 367 Mass. 836, 837 (1975)(citations omitted). Fair cash value is defined as the price on which a willing seller and a willing buyer will agree if both of them are fully informed and under no compulsion.  Boston Gas Co. v. Assessors of Boston, 334 Mass. 549, 566 (1956). 

 The Board is entitled to presume that the assessment is valid until the taxpayers sustain their burden of proving otherwise.  Schlaiker v. Board of Assessors of Great Barrington, 365 Mass. 243, 245 (1974).  Accordingly, the burden of proof is upon the taxpayers to make out their right as a matter of law to an abatement of the tax.  Id. The taxpayers must demonstrate that the assessed valuation of their property was improper.  See Foxboro Associates v. Board of Assessors of Foxborough, 385 Mass. 679, 691 (1982).

To demonstrate that their property was over-assessed for all of the fiscal years at issue in these appeals, the appellants raised a claim of disproportionate assessment.    

If the taxpayer can demonstrate in an appeal to the Board that he has been the victim of a scheme of discriminatory, disproportionate assessment, he “may be granted an abatement . . . which will make . . . his assessment proportional to other assessments, on a basis which reaches results as close as is practicable to those which would have followed application by the assessors of the proper statutory principles.”

Coomey, 367 Mass. at 836 (quoting Shoppers’ World, Inc. v. Assessors of Framingham, 348 Mass. 366, 377-78 (1965)).  See also Brook Road Corporation v. Board of Assessors of Needham, 2001 ATB Adv. Sh. 648, 658; Gargano v. Assessors of Barnstable, 25 Mass. App. Tax Bd. Rep. 461, 465-66 (1999).  The burden of proof as to existence of a “scheme of discriminatory, disproportionate assessment” is on the taxpayer.   First National Stores, Inc. v. Assessors of Somerville, 358 Mass. 554, 559 (1971); see also Schlaiker, 365 Mass. at 245.  

 “In order to obtain relief on the basis of disproportionate assessment, a taxpayer must show that there is an ‘intentional policy or scheme of valuing properties or classes of properties at a lower percentage of fair cash value than the taxpayer’s property.’”  Brown v. Assessors of Brookline, 43 Mass. App. Ct. 327, 332 (1997)(quoting Shoppers’ World, 348 Mass. at 562).  If taxpayers successfully demonstrate improper assessment of such a number of properties to establish an inference that such a scheme exists, the burden of going forward to disprove such a scheme shifts to the Assessors.  Shoppers’ World, 348 Mass. at 377.  “The ultimate burden of persuasion, of course, will remain upon the taxpayer[s].”  First National Stores, 358 Mass. at 562.


For these appeals, the appellants conceded that, for the relevant time period and properties, they had no knowledge of any policy or scheme of discriminatory, disproportionate assessment employed by the Assessors against them.  Moreover, the evidence that the appellants submitted, in their analysis of supposed disproportionate assessments, actually supported the assessments of all of the properties, including the subject property.  Accordingly, the hearing officer found and ruled that the appellants failed to meet their burden of proving and persuading him that a deliberate scheme of disproportionate assessment ever existed in this regard.

Furthermore, the hearing officer found and ruled that the Assessors adequately supported the assessments of the relevant properties during the fiscal years at issue and successfully rebutted any potential inference of discriminatory, disproportionate assessment in this context.  The hearing officer found and ruled that the evidence was simply nonexistent to demonstrate, or even suggest, that the Assessors engaged in an “intentional widespread scheme of discrimination.”  Stilson v. Assessors of Gloucester, 385 Mass. 724, 727-28 (1982).  At any rate, where assessments, even if wrong, are “consistent with honest mistake or oversight on the part of the assessors,” as opposed to a “deliberate scheme of disproportionate assessment,” no relief for disproportionate assessment is appropriate.  Brown v. Assessors of Brookline, 18 Mass. App. Tax Bd. Rep. 83, 92 (1996), aff’d, 43 Mass. App. Ct. 327 (1997)(quoting Stilson, 385 Mass. at 728). 

On this basis, the hearing officer decided these appeals for the appellee.  







APPELLATE TAX BOARD

By:  __________________________







Abigail A. Burns, Chairman

A true copy,

Attest: ___________________


   Clerk of the Board
� All of these appeals were originally filed under the informal procedure.  The Assessors removed three appeals, for fiscal years 1998, 1999, and 2001, to the formal procedure.  


� For fiscal years 1998 through 2000, Leon M. Fox and Marjorie S. Fox were the assessed owners of the subject property.   For fiscal year 2001, Leon M. Fox, Marjorie S. Fox and Susan A. Cohn, Trustees of The Marjorie S. Fox Trust, were the subject’s assessed owners.  


� “AV” is an abbreviation for assessed value.


� “AA” is an abbreviation for application for abatement.  


� February 1, 1998 fell on a Sunday.  When the last day of a filing period falls on a Sunday or legal holiday, it is extended by operation of law to the next business day.  G.L. c. 4, § 9.      





ATB 2002-150

